

News Release FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE April 26, 2018

Local Elder Abuse Education Collaboration Inspires International Education

LaGrange, Ga. April 26, 2018 – Elder abuse education continues to be a priority for LaGrange Police Chief Lou Dekmar.

Video crews recently visited the Police Department to feature Chief Dekmar in a series of five to six short training videos will help identify victims of elder abuse.



LPD Chief Lou Dekmar will be featured in several training videos.

The International Association of Chiefs of Police, or IACP, is producing the videos.

"This video will help explain why it's so important for police to investigate any incident fully," said IACP Program Manager Mike Fergus.

"In addition to Chief Dekmar, we plan

to feature an example of a recent case in Dekalb County where the officer uncovered an unlicensed home."

In 2013, the LaGrange Police Department along with the Troup County Sheriff's Department participated in creating educational videos as well as helped to developing protocols for the state of Georgia to help combat elder abuse.

In the 2013 Legislative Session, state leaders adopted House Bill 78 that aided prosecutors in successful criminal prosecutions in elder abuse cases.

The collaboration and video was so successful, law enforcement from other states and countries wanted to adopt similar practices.

Chief Dekmar adopted elder abuse as one of his main priorities because of this success when he became IACP President.

"It's as a result of our work in 2013 that I wanted to address elder abuse as one of my main priorities," said Chief Dekmar.

"Because of our success in Georgia, we received calls from as far as Australia. This IACP video will now be a resource to law enforcement agencies across the world who want to get tough on elder abuse."

Media Contact: Katie Mercer Van Schoor, City of LaGrange Communications/Marketing Manager (706) 883-2055 or kvanschoor@lagrangega.org

To keep up with the latest news involving the City of LaGrange, go to <u>www.lagrangega.org</u> or follow us on Facebook at facebook.com/lagrangegagov, Twitter at @lagrangegagov, & Instagram at instagram.com/cityoflagrangega.

###